Partial Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation of Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, but only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

ORDER IN COUNCIL under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 11th day of May, 1929, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 23rd day of May, 1929, affecting Ohuanga North No. 1B and other subdivisions.

That part of Ohuanga South 2s 2 Block lying between the Tongariro River and the Waiouru-Tokaanu Road, and comprising an area of 44 acres 1 rood 21 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Taihape Fire District constituted.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three of the Fire Brigades Act, 1926 (hereinafter termed the said Act), it is provided that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, on the application of any Borough Council, declare the district within the jurisdiction of such Borough Council to be a fire district under the said Act:

And whereas an application has been made by the Taihape Borough Council in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, and it appears expedient to grant the said applica-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the Borough of Taihape to be a fire district under the said Act as on and from the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 11/32/35.)

Revocation in respect of the Denunciation by Liberia of Order in Council dated the Twenty-seventh Day of March, 1914, ex-tending the Copyright Act, 1913, to certain Foreign Countries.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-seventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, and gazetted on the first day of April then instant (hereinafter referred to as "the said Order"), the

Copyright Act, 1913, was extended to the foreign countries therein mentioned, subject to the provisions set out in the

And whereas it is desired to revoke the said Order in respect of the denunciation by Liberia: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Copyright Act, 1913, doth hereby order that—

(1) The said Order, in so, far as it relates to Liberia or applies the Copyright Act, 1913, to works of which the country of origin is Liberia is hereby revoked.

(2) This Order shall come into operation on the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of January, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recommendation of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924:

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that portion of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient

tion of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 190\$, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that portion of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the thirty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908. Industry Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui County, containing by admeasurement 170 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less, being portion of Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1899, Reserve Extension as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1899, No. 60, page 1303, and situated in Block VIII, Opoe Survey District, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point, being old peg No. V on S.O. plan 25389, on the north generally by lines bearing 90° 20′ distance 527·7, bearing 27° 42′ distance 319·2, bearing 43° 39′ distance 247·8, bearing 175° 14′ distance 662·4, bearing 94° 11′ distance 605·7, bearing 109° 21′ distance 193·9, bearing 136° 01′ distance 167·7, bearing 145° 43′ distance 633·1, bearing 83° 34′ distance 663·0, bearing 69° 28′ distance 612·7, bearing 36° 05′ distance 340·4; on the east by a line bearing 176° 18′ 30″ distance 2643·7; on the south and south-west generally by a public road bearing 236° 01′ distance 764·5, bearing 282° 37′ 30″ distance 474·0, bearing 253° 05′ 30″ distance 819·0, bearing 238° 58′ distance 171·3, bearing 224° 50′ 30″ distance 880·1, bearing 233° 53′ distance 396·4, bearing 269° 24′ distance 505·8, bearing 290° 49′ distance 615·7, bearing 327° 20′ distance 1096·2, bearing 299° 31′ 30″ distance 326·5, bearing 355° 37′ distance 616·8, bearing 239° 44′ distance 383·4, and by a line bearing 339° 13′ distance 1203·9; on the north-west generally by lines bearing 57° 14′ distance 1366·0, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 39° 41′ distance 451·6, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 39° 41′ distance 451·6, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 39° 41′ distance 451·6, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 39° 41′ distance 451·6, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 39° 41′ distance 451·6, bearing 31° 59′ distance 504·5, bearing 31° 59′ distance 505·4, No. 60, page 1303, and situated in Block VIII, Opoe Survey

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.